
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 November 2017 
 
Time:  11.00 am (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 10:30am) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 September 2017 
 

3 - 8 

4  CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION UPDATE  
 

9 - 12 

5  NOTTINGHAM CITY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2016/17  
 

13 - 62 

6  SCRUTINY OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR EARLY INTERVENTION 
AND EARLY YEARS  
 

63 - 64 

7  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 

65 - 70 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 

Public Document Pack



BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 September 2017 from 11.06 
am - 12.44 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor David Mellen 
 

Councillor Sue Johnson - Chair 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Helen Blackman - Director of Children’s Integrated Services  
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care 
Jane Garrard - Constitutional Services 
Judith Harris - Leadership Support Officer 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Georgina Cully - Unwell 
Councillor Sue Johnson - Unwell 
 
In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was chaired by Councillor Josh Cook, Vice 
Chair.  
 
18  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
19  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 July 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
20  OFSTED PILOT INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES - FOLLOW UP 

FOCUS ON SUPPORT FOR CARE LEAVERS 
 

Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years 
introduced the report on the OFSTED pilot inspection of Children’s Services – follow 
up focus on support for care leavers. Helen Blackman, Director of Integrated 
Children’s Services and Steve Comb, Head of Children in Care provided additional 
information. They highlighted the following information: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.09.17 

2 

(a)  there are currently 219 young adults open to the Leaving Care Team. The 
team continue to work with care leavers into their 20’s and until they leave full 
time education;  

 
(b)   the Council’s duty to provide accommodation for looked after children ends 

when they turn 18 and become care leavers, unless they are in full time 
education then Council has a duty to provide assistance with education fees 
and living costs; 

 
(c)   in January 2017 Nottingham City Council’s Children’s Servic
[...]
e Keep on Caring strategy.  This will 

allow all care leavers up to the age of 25 to go back to their leaving care 

Page 4



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.09.17 

3 

team to ask for help and support. This could place additional demand on the 
service, more will be known in April 2018 when guidance is issued; 

 
Following questions from the Committee the following points were made: 
 
(l)   once a child in care turns 18 they become an adult, and a care leaver and as 

such they do not have to inform the Council where they are living, who they 
are living with, whether they are moving away etc. At this point the Council 
cannot tell the care leaver where they should live, or who they should live 
with; 

 
(m)   in 2014 Children’s Integrated Services was inspected by OFSTED and found 

to require improvements. After a sustained work programme OFSTED now 
rate the service as good; 

 
(n)   the level of staffing within the Leaving Care Team is comparable to other 

teams in comparable authorities; 
 
(o)   the Government has introduced a staying put option for care leavers, where 

the young person stays with the foster family. The young person has 
continuity in care, and stability and the foster family is paid a “staying put” 
grant. This does however mean that the City Council loses a foster family 
placement;  

 
(p)   changes in data protection are introducing the right to be forgotten. It will 

require a balance between being tenacious in keeping contact with care 
leavers and respecting their right to be forgotten and not wishing to have 
further contact with the Council; 

 
(q)   at present it is between 2 and 3% of care leavers that the Leaving Care 

Team are not in touch with in any way. 
 

RESOLVED to thank Councillor David Mellen, Helen Blackman and Steve Comb 
for their attendance and to note the content of their report.  
 
21  SOCIAL WORKER RECRUITMENT, RETENTION AND CASELOAD 

MANAGEMENT 
 

Helen Blackman, Director of Inte
[...]
k distance learning course for existing staff with experience of social work 
roles but who are not qualified as Social Workers, such as play and youth 
staff. The degree takes 2 years and costs are covered by a work place loan 
paid back over a number of years on qualification. There has been good 
uptake with 28 students on the first cohort;  

 
(g)   case load management is still challenging. Nottingham City Council aims for 

all Social Workers to have 23 cases or less.  This is generally achieved, 
although there are still a number of Social Workers who’s caseload exceeds 
this number; 

 
(h)   the Council is also doing well in converting agency staff into permanent staff. 

In the last 4 months 8 agency staff have become permanent members of 
staff;  

 
(i)   OFSTED described Nottingham City Council as an employer of choice for 

Social Workers and recognised it as a place where social work can flourish. It 
acknowledged the investment in social work working to ensure a stable and 
secure workforce;  

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee the following points were 
highlighted: 
 
(j)   early intervention work could be an easy target for cuts as they are not 

statutory services. However, a reduction of resources there would lead to 
less work with families at an earlier stage, families in need of help would be 
identified at a later stage leading to more intensive work by Social Workers 
when children have suffered for longer and are more expensive to support. 

Page 6



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 19.09.17 

5 

Retention of Early Intervention Services reduces pressure on Social Workers 
and identifies families in need of support early; 

 
(k)   the ASYE scheme has been an important tool for recruitment and 

development of Social Workers. It would be beneficial for this scheme to 
continue to run as staff recruited and trained are more likely to stay within the 
Council longer term; 

 
(l)   there is an agreement with the other regional local authorities that no council 

will pay above a certain amount for Social work agency staff. The agencies 
are offering permanent staff between 50-100% more than their regular wage 
to become agency workers, so the council has to find a very fine balance 
between not paying too much for agency staff, but also having enough 
agency staff to alleviate the work load of permanent staff so as not to push 
them to join the agencies; 

 
(m)   the local universities were approached to design the bespoke “grow our own” 

scheme for the distance learning social work degree, however they could not 
offer the course and Manchester Metropolitan was the only institute who 
could offer the fast track course in the format the Council felt was most 
appropriate; 

 
(n)   the Council has considered forming a regional agency with other local 

authorities, however given the large sums of money being offered to agency 
staff it makes travel outside of the region more attractive; 

 
(o)   Nottingham currently has around 19% agency staff. Looking at the national 

picture there are more people leaving social work than joining making 
retention more difficult. Nottingham City is working hard to be a good 
authority to work for, rewarding work with challenging cases. The Council 
wants to be attractive to work for because of the difference it makes to lives 
and believes that this will be attractive to potential employees; 

 
(p)   national attitude to social work is one of the major influences on the reduction 

of people joining social work.  It is an emotionally demanding job, with long 
and unsociable hours all of which contributes to its decline in appeal as a 
career. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Councillor David Mellen and Helen Blackman for their 
attendance and to note the content of the report. 
 
22  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

 
Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, introduced the report on the Work 
Programme 2017/18. 
 
Resolved to note the work progra
[...]
d was compliant with its statutory 

and legal requirements. The Partnership have continued to work 

together to assess the effectiveness of safeguarding arrangements. 

 

The Board ensures that relevant partners’ plans and strategies for 

keeping children safe are monitored so that planning processes and 

stronger links are being developed. There have been demonstrable 

achievements over the past year. 

 

OFSTED undertook a rigorous inspection of Childrens Integrated 

Services in January/February 2017. Inspectors judged services to be 

good overall. The voice of the child is a key strength across our 

services and they found the Directorate to be a place where good 

and outstanding practice can flourish.  

 

The continued development of the Childrens Integrated Services 

multi-agency front door is identifying children who require early help 

or targeted services in a timelier manner. Demographic information of 

Nottingham City continues to highlight some of the challenges within 

the area, such as the continuing levels of deprivation. 

 

The report also addresses the NCSCB function to quality assure 

practice, through audit, and identifying areas for learning and 

improvement. During 2016/17 Nottingham City Safeguarding 

Children Board have commissioned one Serious Case Review and 

concluded work with another Local Authority in respect of an SCR. 

 

There was an Inspection of the Youth Offending Team (YOT), which 

gave a very encouraging picture of an ‘overall high-performing YOT 

with practitioners who are enthusiastic, knowledgeable and inclusive in 

their work.  

 

The NCSCB has undertaken a range of audits during 2016 to 2017 to 

continue to assess and quality assure safeguarding arrangements 

within Nottingham.  These allowed us to look at the impact of our 

improvement work on the lives of individual children and young people.  

 

The NCSCB has built strongly on its engagement strategy with all 

partners throughout the year with a particular success being the 

collaboration between Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group, 

Nottingham City Childrens Integrated Services and the NCSCB who 

co-funded the widely acclaimed animation on rethinking “did not 

attend” to “Was Not Brought”. 
 

 

 

 

P
age 21



6 
 

4. Local Data  

 
 Nottingham City is a unitary authority comprising of 20 

wards. It has a young and ethnically diverse population, 
covering an area of approx. 75 square kilometers. The 
University of Nottingham and Nottingham Trent University 
are both located in the City. 

 

 

 

 

 In 2016, there were an estimated 325,300 people living in 
Nottingham City of these 37,100 are aged under 18. 

 

 Population projections suggest that this may rise to around 
332,700 by 2024.International migration (recently from 
Eastern Europe) and an increase in student numbers are 
the main reasons for the population growth since 2001, 
together with the excess of births over deaths. 

 

 There are an estimated 37,000 University Students in 
Nottingham.  

 

  Despite its young age-structure, Nottingham has a higher 
than average rate of people with a limiting long-term illness 
or disability. 

 

 Nottingham is ranked the eighth most deprived district in 
England out of 326 local authorities in the 2015 Indices of 
Multiple Deprivation (IMD), a relative fall from 20th in the 2010 
IMD. 

 

 62.7% of children in Nottingham live in low-income/workless families compared to rates of 46.9% in Greater Nottingham and 41.9% in England.  
Data source: Office for National Statistics (ONS)

Click here for more 
 

P
age 22

https://www.nottinghaminsight.org.uk/


7 
 

Local Safeguarding Data 2016/17  

 

545 children were subject to a Child 

Protection Plan (82 per 10,000 population 

Aged 0-18). 
 
 
1.7%. The percentage of Child Protection Plans that 

lasted two years or more  

 
97% of Child Protection reviews take place within timescales. 

 
Neglect was again the most fre
[...]
 work the directorate does to safeguard and support children and 
families in Nottingham.   

 

 Pilot Ofsted Inspection   

 

 This took place in January/February 2017. Inspectors judged 
services to be good overall and good in all areas other than support 
for children in care, where we were judged to require improvement. 
This requires improvement judgement was a consequence of 
inspectors feeling that more effort was required to engage with a 
small number of care leavers who had stopped working with the 
Leaving Care service. Although not formally graded in the 
inspection Early Help services were described as outstanding.  
Some of the key messages from this inspection were  

 

 The voice of the child is a key strength across our 
services 

 Children live with careers who are proud and ambitious 
for them. 

 Children’s assessments are consistently good leading to 
meaningful plans 

 The Directorate is a place where good and outstanding 
practice can flourish 

 Children's emotional needs are regularly considered, 
supported by CAMHS and Targeted Support 

 

  

 

 Inspection of the Youth Offending Team (YOT) 

 

 In summary the outcome was an ‘overall high-performing YOT with 
practitioners who are enthusiastic, knowledgeable and inclusive in their 
work to maximize positive outcomes’ YOT workers engage well with a 
wide range of colleagues and are effective at removing barriers to 
engagement  There is an innovative  approach to management 
oversight and consistent effective engagement with children and their 
families.  

 

Key achievements  

 

 The Integration of the CAMHS Single Point of Access with 
specialist CAMHS provision into our Children and Families 
Direct hub 

 Significant successes at the edge of care – 90% success rate 
in Edge of Care Hub and 416 children supported by MST 
Standard. 

 Ofsted judges all of our internal residential provision good or 
better.  

 Three Locality Youth Council Events led by colleagues in Play 
& Yout
[...]
the Council Plan; current challenges and pressures; 
and his key priorities for 2017/18. 

 
3.4 The Early Intervention and Early Years theme within the Council Plan 

sets out ambitions to achieve the following by the end of the Plan: 

 To give all Nottingham’s children the best start in life 

 Enable Nottingham’s children and young people to thrive by 
providing opportunities to utilise their energy and enthusiasm 

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 

The key things that the Plan states will take place are: 

 Ensure that in the evening and at weekends as well as during 
school holidays there are a range of positive activities for children 
and young people to enjoy in every part of the City 

 Promote the ‘Dolly Parton Imagination Library’ scheme so that 
every child under 5 in Nottingham receives a free book monthly 

 Work with the parents of 4,500 children to create new services for 
babies and toddlers in the Big Lottery funded ‘Small Steps, Big 
Changes’ programme 

 
 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 Nottingham City Council Plan 2015-2019 
 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 0115 8764315 

Page 64

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21 NOVEMBER 2017 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

REPORT OF HEAD OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE  

 
 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2017/18 based on areas of 

work identified by the Committee at previous meetings and any further 
suggestions raised at this meeting. 

 
 
2.  Action required  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the work that is currently planned for the 

municipal year 2017/18 and make amendments to this programme as 
ap
[...]
 for Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016/17

	6 Scrutiny of Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years
	7 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Enc. 2 for Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 November 2017 from 11.01 
am - 1.00 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sue Johnson (Chair) 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Georgina Culley  
(minutes 26-29 inclusive)  
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim  
(minutes 27 – 29 inclusive) 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
 

Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Helen Blackman - Director of Children's Integrated Services 
Chris Cook - Children’s Safeguarding Board Independent Chair 
Clive Chambers - Head of Service – Safeguarding and Quality 

 Assurance 
Jane Garrard - Constitutional Services 
Judith Harris - Leadership Support Officer 
John Matravers - Service Manager Safeguarding Partnership  
Councillor David Mellen - Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years  
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Racheal Osborne - Missing Children’s Team 
 
23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Brian Parbutt  - Personal 
Councillor Josh Cook      - Personal   
Councillor Chris Tansley - Personal  
 
24  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
25  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
26  CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION UPDATE 

 
Clive Chambers, Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, introduced the report 
on Child Sexual Exploitation updating the Committee on the ongoing work in this 
area. He gave a brief background to the issue. Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio 
Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years, Helen Blackman, Director of Integrated 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 21.11.17 

2 

Children’s Services and Racheal Osborne, CSE Co-Ordinator and Missing Children’s 
Team Manager provided additional information from a presentation and highlighted 
the following information: 
 

(a) Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) is often difficult to recognise and for some 
time Nottingham City Council (NCC) has led work within the East Midlands 
region in the work to tackle this form of abuse; 

 
(b) In 2016 NCC ran an awareness raising event with over 50 individuals from 

the private security companies involved in the night time economy in 
Nottingham, to increase the profile of CSE and to highlight what to look for. 
This event was very well received by the industry and the attendees fed back 
to their companies; 

 
(c) The Z Card, a card detailing signs of CSE and primary contact details for 

lead agencies, was developed by Integrated Children’s Services and in 
August 2017 was distributed throughout Nottingham City Centre to venues 
involved in the night time economy. This was well received by the venues 
and covered by the local media;  

 
(d) In addition to the work with security staff NCC has developed the Multi 

Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) panel who meet monthly to pull together 
information on children at risk of CSE, venues where young people gather, 
and adults who may be involved in CSE but do not yet meet the criteria for 
police investigation; 

 
(e) The MASE panel is able to coordinate disruption tactics using community 

protection officers, CCTV cameras and other methods;  
 
(f) The MASE panel is not intended to replace work taking place elsewhere but 

allows a truly multi-agency approach to assessing information and adds an 
additional level of scrutiny and challenge; 

 
(g) The 9 authorities within the East Midlands have worked together to develop a 

series of 24 standards to provide consistency in response to CSE across the 
local authority boundaries. The individual regional authorities have RAG 
rated their performance against each standard and are addressing issues 
identified; 

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee the following information was 
given: 
 

(h) The venues that the Z Cards were distributed to included fast food 
restaurants, bars and clubs. Security staff see a lot of what takes place 
outside their venue as well as inside, and it is this street activity that often is 
of interest. Assurance was given to the Committee that there is not an issue 
with excessive underage people within licenced premises; 
 

(i) The Z Cards detail signs and activities to be aware of and contact details for 
reporting concerns. If security staff feel that a person is in immediate danger 
then they are encouraged to contact police either via 999 or 101; 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 21.11.17 

3 

 
(j) The security industry provided the resources for printing the Z Cards and is 

looking to roll them out nationally. They complement other work that is taking 
place on CSE and aim to raise awareness as CSE is challenging to 
recognise, they do not replace other resources available;   

 
(k) It is difficult to quantify the impact of the Z Cards. The information that comes 

in from security staff as a result of the cards is fed into the concerns network 
meeting along with other bits of information and intelligence from other 
sources. Whilst individually the bits of intelligence would mean very little, as a 
whole they are helping to protect children; 

 
(l) Along with security staff, hotel reception staff and taxi drivers have also had 

awareness raising events. Taxi drivers are required to attend training as part 
of their license renewal; 

 
(m) The Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years and the 

Independent Chair of the Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board 
stated that they felt assured that Nottingham City was doing everything 
possible to reduce risk of CSE. The Independent Chair went on to state that 
he felt the arrangements in place were robust, the approach taken was 
proactive in dealing with a difficult area of work and that Nottingham should 
be proud of what it is doing on this issue; 

 
(n) Raising awareness in smaller faith schools and private faith classes is a 

challenge and feedback from Councillors is essential to help reach all groups 
of leaders across the high variety of communities within Nottingham; 

 
(o) The public can report concerns to the Children and Families team on 0115 

8764800. If Councillors are approached by a constituent they can pass these 
details on. Any information will then be dealt with appropriately;  

 
(p) There are annual awareness campaigns directed at the general public. 

These aim to raise awareness of signs and things to look out for and where 
to report concerns. They signpost the public to online resources as well as 
ways to report concerns;  

 
RESOLVED to thanks Clive Chambers, Councillor David Mellen, Helen 
Blackman, and Racheal Osborne for their attendance and to note the content of 
the report and presentation. 
 
27  NOTTINGHAM CITY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 

REPORT 2016/17 
 

Chris Cook, Independent Chair of Nottingham City Safeguarding Children’s Board 
and John Matravers, Service Manager for Safeguarding Partnerships introduced the 
Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2016/17 and gave a 
presentation to the Committee highlighting the headlines from the report. They gave 
the following information: 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 21.11.17 

4 

(a) In 2016/17 Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board (NCSCB) was 
assessed as being compliant with its statutory and legal requirements; 
 

(b) The Board showed good progress and a rigorous inspection of Children’s 
Services in February 2017 graded the service as “Good” overall. The ‘voice 
of the child’ work was seen as a particular strength in assessment and 
planning; 

 
(c) The inspection of the Youth Offending Team (YOT) gave an encouraging 

picture of an ‘overall high performing YOT with practitioners who are 
enthusiastic, knowledgeable and inclusive in their work’; 

 
(d) Partnership work has further been developed with Police investing more 

resources in the multi-agency hub and other partners also joining the hub; 
 

(e) Deprivation continues to be a challenge for Nottingham City with the City 
being ranked 8th out of 326 local authorities in the 2015 indices of multiple 
deprivation; 

 
(f) There has been good work on the engagement strategy with  collaboration 

between Nottingham City Council and Nottingham City Clinical 
Commissioning Group along with the Board to develop an animation on 
rethinking ‘Did not attend’ to ‘Was not brought’; 

 
(g) Continued learning and development has reached over 670 colleagues with 

the Every Colleague Matters programme. Following a high profile serious 
case review over 2200 colleagues across the partnership were reached with 
case review events developed to further learning; 

 
(h) Neglect has remained the most frequent reason for a child being place on a 

Child Protection Plan in 2016/17 and 97% of Child Protection reviews took 
place within the timescales;  

 
(i) Following on from the Children and Social Work Act getting Royal Ascent in 

April 2017 there will be changes in organisation and framework of multi-
agency protection and safeguarding arrangements which will be monitored 
and progressed by the Business Management Group during 2017/18;  

 
Members of the Committee asked a number of questions and further information was 
given: 
 

(j) The rethinking of did not attend to was not brought has changed the mind-set 
of healthcare professionals and prompts them to ask the question why the 
child was not brought. There are many reasons a child is not brought to an 
appointment and many of them are reasonable and in no way suspicious, but 
the change in mind-set of professionals helps them to assess each case; 
 

(k) The NCC, CCG and NCSCB are working to develop an animation aimed at 
parents/carers to offer support if they are having trouble attending 
appointments and to explain the importance of attending appointments; 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 21.11.17 

5 

(l) In an effort to be proactive following the review of cases from Rotherham and 
Rochdale taxi drivers are being required to complete safeguarding training as 
part of their license renewal. The work force is not the issue, but they are 
likely to notice things that could feed into soft intelligence gathering; 
 

(m) The upcoming changes in the Board structure can be viewed as an 
opportunity to rebalance the partnership working which is currently local 
authority led. The new arrangements will be more equitable and creates the 
opportunity to renew the commitment to the partnership working; 

 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Thank Chris Cook and John Matravers for their attendance at the 
Committee and note the content of the Annual Report; and 
 

(2) Offer comment and challenge on proposals for new arrangements to 
replace the Safeguarding Board at a future meeting. 

 
28  SCRUTINY OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR EARLY INTERVENTION AND 

EARLY YEARS 
 

Councillor David Mellen, Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years gave 
a presentation outlining the progress the Council has made against the Council plan 
2015-2019 in relation to his Portfolio. He highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) Council Plan priorities that have an expected ‘green’ outcome: 

 Achieve a permanent home through adoption of special guardianship for 
40% more children in care: 
o there has been in increase in adoptions in the city despite the 

challenge. 

 Ensure at least 85% of children in the City Council’s care live within 20 
miles of Nottingham. 
o Sometimes it is not appropriate for a child to be cared for too closely to 

their home area. This also reduces travel time for social workers and 
offers stability in schooling. 

 Increase the number of Nottingham City foster carers by 20%. 
o This has been particularly challenging due to foster carers leaving the 

service as well as joining, however a number of different groups have 
been approached such as faith groups and schools to raise the profile 
of fostering.  

 Offer permanent jobs or apprenticeships within the City Council to at least 
10% of care leavers and encourage further employment opportunities for 
them across the city. 

 Create new services for babies and toddlers to work with parents of 4500 
children. 
o Money from the Big Lottery Fund has helped to set up mental health 

screening for all new mothers in 4 areas of Nottingham, there are also 
a number of family mentors working alongside families and a wide 
range of activities run to help support families with babies and 
toddlers.  



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 21.11.17 

6 

 Ensure that in the evening and at weekends as well as during school 
holidays there are a range of positive activities for children and young 
people in every part of the City. 
o In the last year 2478 sessions were run across the city. 

 Increase the number of 2 year olds in nursery by 40%. 
o This has been challenging as traditionally only 3 and 4 year olds have 

been given nursery places. However the increase in provision and 
uptake of that provision has been encouraging. 

 Consult young people on important decisions and involve them in the 
Council’s decision making process. 
o The Youth Council is still running well, the primary council is now 

being held twice a month due to demand and the Children in Care 
council has been an important way for young people in care to 
feedback on decision making to the council. There was recently the 
youth take over day which ran very well in Loxley House.  

 Secure and provide breakfast clubs in every primary school in the city 
building on the ‘Cares for Kids’ and other existing provision. 
o This has been achieved and now the Council is working towards 

ensuring schools are able to maintain the provision through their own 
relationships with providers as grant funding is coming to an end. 

 Work with at least 3000 vulnerable families over the next 4 years: 
o So far 2420 priority families have been engaged and work is ongoing 

with a number of them. 

 Protect from cuts a network of children’s centres across the city. 
o This has taken some innovative thinking, but children’s centres have 

been protected. Some are now running in conjunction with schools.  

 Protect from cuts social workers keeping our most vulnerable children 
safe. 
o There are now more social workers employed than in 2015 

 
(b) Council Plan priorities with an expected ‘amber’ outcome: 

 Ensure zero tolerance of child sexual exploitation through public 
awareness campaign to increase early identification of concerns by a fifth. 
o This is a challenging target to measure. There are now double the 

amount of children and young people being monitored who’s 
behaviour and circumstances make them susceptible to child sexual 
exploitation 

 Extend free school meals to all primary school children within the next 10 
years. 
o Key Stage 1 pupil have free school meals, however there are currently 

no resources available to increase the provision for Key Stage 2 
pupils.  

 Protect from cuts vital health visiting health services that give children the 
best start in life. 
o Some health visiting services have been amalgamated with Children’s 

Services. 
 

(c) Council Plan priorities with an expected ‘red’ outcome: 

 Promote the Dolly Parton Imagination Library scheme so that every child 
under 5 in Nottingham receives a monthly free book. 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 21.11.17 

7 

o There are now 4000 children in Nottingham who are part of this 
scheme. There is not enough recourse to ensure that all 17,000 
children under 5 are included in this scheme. Work continues toward 
this priority.  

 
The Committee asked questions and made observations about the work towards the 
Council Plan 2015-19. The following additional points were made: 
 

(d) Recognising the hard work of partners and colleagues is important to the 
Council and recognition was given to the hard work and passion of the 
people who start programmes and projects such as the Dolly Parton 
Imagination Library; 
 

(e) There is targeted work taking place across the city around knife crime. There 
are groups who the Council work with who work hard to engage the groups of 
young people often described as hard to reach. Both the Youth Offending 
Team and Nottinghamshire Police have a knife crime lead who works with 
young people but also with their parents. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Councillor Mellen for his attendance and to note the 
contents of the update on the progress towards the Council Plan priorities 
within his Portfolio.  
 
29  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer, introduced the report on the Work 
Programme 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme for the municipal year 2017/18. 
 


